checklist were counted and found to agree with the number indicated on the register.   

The votes given in were sorted, counted, recorded, and declaration thereof made as  
 the law directs, and were as follows: - 

For Town Clerk 

Joseph S. Howe had four hundred and eighty one  481 
 And was declared elected and was sworn. 

For Town Treasurer 

Joseph S. Howe had four hundred and eighty one  481 
 And was declared elected and was sworn. 

For Collector of Taxes 

Joseph S. Howe had four hundred and eighty one  481 
 And was declared elected and was sworn. 

For Selectmen, Assessors and Overseers of Poor 

John H. George had three hundred    300 
 Addison P. Russell had two hundred ninety four   294 
 John W. Frederick had two hundred eighty nine   289 

George B. Bradley had two hundred and four   204 
 James O. Parker had one hundred ninety one   191 
 Darius Pierce had ninety two      92 
 Daniel C. Rollins had sixty nine      69 

and John H. George, Addison P. Russell, and John W. Frederick  
 were declared elected Selectmen, Assessors and Overseers of Poor  
 and were sworn. 

For School Committee for three years 

Lewis E. Barnes had three hundred and twenty six  326 
 William O. Norris had three hundred and fifty eight  358 
 Lyman B. Gage had one hundred and forty six   146 
 Daniel W. Tenney had one hundred and fifteen   115 
 And Lewis E. Barnes and William O. Norris were declared  
 Elected School Committee for three years 

For Trustee for Nevins Memorial 

George E. Woodbury had four hundred eighty two  482 
 And was declared elected for two years 

For Constables 

George A. Closson had four hundred and seventy four  474 
 John H. George had four hundred and seventy two  472 
 Amos G. Jones had three hundred and fifty one   351 
 William C. Sleeper had two hundred and sixty four  264 
 Calvin Taylor had two hundred and sixty one   261 
 John N. Webster had two hundred and sixteen   216 
 Michael Mahoney had one hundred and twenty four  124 

Thomas Mahoney had one hundred and twenty four  124 
 John W. Silver had ninety four      94 
 Geo. B. Bradley had one        1 

And George A. Closson, sworn; John H. George, sworn;  
 Amos G. Jones, William C. Sleeper and Calvin Taylor, sworn;  
 were declared elected Constables. 

For Fence Viewers 

Aaron Gilcreast had three hundred and fifty two    352 
 Everett Gilcreast had three hundred fifty two   352 
 Clarence Wardwell had four hundred and eighty   480 

George Stevens had one hundred and twenty seven  127 
 Richard Trainer had one hundred and twenty seven  127 

And Aaron Gilcreast, Everett Gilcreast (sworn) and  
 Clarence Wardwell were declared elected Fence Viewers. 

For Road Surveyors 

John Q. Hill (Village Dis.) had four hundred and eighty  480 
 Millard F. Emerson (Marsh Dis.) had four hundred eighty 480 
 Charles J. Griffin (barker Dis.) four hundred eighty-one 481 
 Gaius H. Barnes (How Dis.) four hundred and eighty  480 
 John A. Shirley (Pleas. Val. Dis.) four hundred eighty-two 482 

And John Q. Hill (sworn), Millard F. Emerson (sworn),  
 Charles J. Griffin (sworn), Gaius H. Barnes (sworn), and  
 John A. Shirley (sworn) were declared elected Road Surveyors 

For Auditor of Accounts 

John H. Morse had four hundred eighty one   481 
 And John H. Morse was declared elected Auditor of Accounts 

The whole number of ballots cast on the question  
 “Shall licenses be granted for the sale of intoxicating 
 liquors in this Town?” was four hundred and sixty four 464 

The number of voters voting “Yes” was one hundred eighty three 
      183 
 The number of voters voting “No” was two hundred eighty one 
      281 

The following named persons were appointed Field Drivers 

Joseph Sharkey Edmund Dowding, sworn 
 W. O. Norris  Patrick Dooley 
  Nathaniel M. Durrell 

It was voted that the Sealer of Weights and Measures be appointed  
 by the Selectmen.

[...]

There  
was no trouble in the working of the ballot box afterwards.  At two o’clock p.m. by the  

unanimous consent of the Selectmen and the Town Clerk, the ballot box was opened, and the  
ballots taken there from and counted audibly.  The number was four hundred and thirty two  
(432) and agreed with the number indicated by the ballot box register.   At four o’clock the  
polls were closed, the ballot box register indicating “542”.  The remaining ballots were taken  
from the box and counted audibly and the whole number of ballots cast was found to be five